

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

JOHN DOE,	:	
	:	Case No. 4:15-cv-2072-MWB
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	Judge: Matthew W. Brann
v.	:	
	:	Complaint filed: 10/27/2015
THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE	:	
UNIVERSITY, ERIC BARRON, and	:	
DANNY SHAHA,	:	
Defendants.	:	<i>Electronically Filed</i>

AND

JOHN DOE II,	:	Case No. 4:15-cv-02108-MWB
	:	<i>Consolidated with Case No.</i>
Plaintiff,	:	<i>4:15-cv-2072-MWB</i>
	:	Judge: Matthew W. Brann
vs.	:	
	:	Complaint filed: 11/3/2015
THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE	:	
UNIVERSITY, ERIC BARRON and	:	
DANNY SHAHA,	:	
Defendants.	:	<i>Electronically Filed</i>

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR EMERGENCY TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER/PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

John A. Snyder, Esquire
I.D. No. 66295
jasnyder@mqlaw.com
Philip K. Miles, Esquire
I.D. No. 209425
pkmiles@mqlaw.com
McQUAIDE BLASKO, INC.
State College, PA 16801
(814) 238-4926
Attorneys for Defendants

Dated: December 11, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Table of Authorities</i>	ii-iii
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
Addressing Complaints of Sexual Misconduct	1
Penn State University	3
The Incident of Sexual Misconduct.....	5
II. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Entitlement to Injunctive Relief	7
B. Likelihood of Success on the Merits	7
1. Prima Facie Case	7
2. Penn State afforded Doe “due process” sufficient to meet its Fourteenth Amendment obligations in this context	8
a. Introduction.....	8
b. Cross-examination	12
c. Live Testimony	13
d. Conclusion	16
C. Irreparable Harm	17
D. Penn State and the public share a strong interest in providing a safe educational community and conserving resources	19
III. CONCLUSION.....	21

Attachments – Unpublished Opinions

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

<u>Angstadt ex rel. Angstadt v. Midd–West Sch.</u> , 182 F.Supp.2d 435 (M.D.Pa.2002).....	17
<u>Borrell v. Bloomsburg University</u> , 955 F.Supp.2d 390 (M.D. Pa. 2013)	8
<u>Child Evangelism Fellowship of New Jersey, Inc. v. Stafford Township School District</u> , 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004).....	7
<u>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</u> , 470 U.S. 532, 105 S. Ct. 1487 (1985).....	14
<u>Coleman v. Monroe</u> , 977 F.2d 442 (8th Cir 1992)	9
<u>Continental Group, Inc. v. Amoco Chemicals Corp.</u> , 614 F.2d 351 (3d Cir.1980)	17
<u>Coulter v. East Stroudsburg University</u> , 2010 WL 1816632 (M.D. Pa. May 5, 2010).....	7, 18
<u>Flaim v. Medical College of Ohio</u> , 418 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2005)	14
<u>Furey v. Temple University</u> , 884 F.Supp.2d 223 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	11, 12, 20
<u>Gati v. University of Pittsburgh</u> , 91 A.3d 723 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014) <u>alloc. denied</u> , 105 A.3d 737 (2014). 10	
<u>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</u> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	4
<u>Gorman v. University of Rhode Island</u> , 837 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1988).....	12
<u>Goss v. Lopez</u> , 419 U.S. 565, 583, 95 S. Ct. 729 (U.S. 1975).....	passim
<u>Gray Panthers v. Schweiker</u> , 652 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	15, 16
<u>Hill v. Borough of Kutztown</u> , 455 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2006)	8
<u>Instant Air Freight Co. v. C.F. Air Freight, Inc.</u> , 882 F.2d 797 (3d Cir. 1989).....	17
<u>Jaksa v. Regents of Univ. of Michigan</u> , 597 F. Supp. 1245 (E.D. Mich. 1984)	12
<u>Johnson v. Ebbert</u> , 2015 WL 1638612 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 13, 2015)	17
<u>Johnson v. Temple University</u> , 2013 WL 5298484 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 13, 2013), <u>reconsideration denied</u> , 2014 WL 3535073 (E.D. Pa. July 17, 2014).....	10, 11, 19, 20
<u>Kershner v. Mazurkiewicz</u> , 670 F.2d 440 (3d Cir. 1982)	7
<u>Linwood v. Board of Educ. of the City of Peoria</u> , 463 F.2d 763 (7th Cir. 1972), <u>cert. denied</u> , 409 U.S. 1027 (1972).....	9
<u>Mathews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319 (1975)	10
<u>Nash v. Auburn Univ.</u> , 812 F.2d 655 (11th Cir. 1987)	9
<u>Osei v. Temple University</u> , 2011 WL 4549609 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2011), <u>aff'd</u> , 518 Fed. Appx. 86 (3d Cir. 2013).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<u>P.C. Yonkers, Inc. v. Celebrations the Party and Seasonal Superstore, LLC</u> , 428 F.3d 504 (3d Cir. 2005)7	
<u>Palmer by Palmer v. Merluzzi</u> , 868 F.2d 90 (3d Cir. 1989).....	15, 20
<u>Peak v. UCBR</u> , 501 A.2d 1383 (Pa. 1985)	15
<u>Phat Van Le v. Univ. of Medicine & Dentistry of N.J.</u> , 379 Fed. Appx. 171 (3d Cir. 2010).....	9
<u>Psi Upsilon of Philadelphia v. University of Pennsylvania</u> , 591 A.2d 755, 404 Pa. Super. 604 (1991), <u>alloc. denied</u> , 598 A.2d 994 (Pa. 1991).....	9
<u>Ross v. The Pennsylvania State University</u> , 445 F.Supp. 147 (M.D. Pa. 1978)	8
<u>Schulman v. Franklin & Marshall Coll.</u> , 538 A.2d 49 (1988)	18, 19
<u>Sill v. The Pennsylvania State University</u> , 462 F.2d 463 (3d Cir. 1972).....	9, 10
<u>Winnick v. Manning</u> , 460 F.2d 545 (2d Cir.1972).....	12
<u>Wood v. Strickland</u> , 420 U.S. 308, 95 S. Ct. 992 (1975).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page(s)

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681 3

Other Authorities

34 C.F.R. § 106.8 4

NOT ALONE REPORT 5
